

No. 24-38

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY LITTLE, in his official capacity as Governor
of the State of Idaho; MADISON KENYON;
MARY MARSHALL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LINDSAY HECOX; JANE DOE, with her next friends
JEAN DOE and JOHN DOE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA BLOCK
CHASE STRANGIO
JAMES ESSEKS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2569
jblock@aclu.org
cstrangio@aclu.org
jesseks@aclu.org

KATHLEEN HARTNETT
Counsel of Record
ZOE HELSTROM
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com
zhelstrom@cooley.com

Counsel for Respondents

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

October 15, 2024

CECILLIA D. WANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
425 California Street
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 343-0770
cwang@aclu.org

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 457-0800
dcole@aclu.org

PAUL C. SOUTHWICK
EMILY M. CROSTON
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF IDAHO FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 344-9750
psouthwick@acluidaho.org
ecroston@acluidaho.org

SELIM ARYN STAR
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF IDAHO FOUNDATION
Cooperating Attorney for
American Civil Liberties
Union of Ohio Foundation
219 S. River Street, Suite 202
Hailey, ID 83333
(208) 788-9232
service.starlawoffice@gmail.com

KELLY O'NEILL
LEGAL VOICE
P.O. Box 50201
Boise, ID 83705
(208) 649-4942
koneill@legalvoice.org

KATELYN KANG
VALERIA M. PELET DEL TORO
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 479-6000
kkang@cooley.com
vpeletdeltoro@cooley.com

ELIZABETH REINHARDT
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 842-7800
ereinhardt@cooley.com

SARAH TOMPKINS
LEGAL VOICE
10114 W. Overland Rd.
Boise, ID 83709
(208) 314-8888
sarah.tompkins@hotmail.com

WENDY S. HEIPT
LEGAL VOICE
907 Pine Street, No. 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 954-6798
wheipt@legalvoice.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Lindsay Hecox	2
B. H.B. 500	3
C. Proceedings in the District Court	5
D. Proceedings on Appeal	8
E. Proceedings on Remand to the District Court.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.	12
A. There Is No Circuit Split with Respect to the Equal Protection Clause’s Protections for Transgender Students in School Sports.	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Equal Protection Analysis Follows This Court’s Precedent and Is Correct.....	14
1. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Adopt a Definition of Sex, Much Less One That Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents. . .	14
2. The Ninth Circuit Faithfully Applied Heightened Scrutiny in Accordance with This	

	Court’s Equal Protection Precedents.....	16
3.	The Ninth Circuit’s Recognition of Transgender Status as a Quasi-Suspect Classification Does Not Contravene This Court’s Precedents.....	19
II.	THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW.....	20
III.	LINDSAY DOES NOT OBJECT TO THIS COURT HOLDING THE PETITION PENDING RESOLUTION OF <i>SKRMETTI</i> .	21
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	20
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	14, 15, 22
<i>Bridge v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 24-6072 (10th Cir.).....	14
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>D.H. v. Williamson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00570 (M.D. Tenn.)	14
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	13, 19
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	13, 15
<i>L.W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	2

<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	9, 10
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F. 4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Michael M. v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	18
<i>Roe v. Critchfield</i> , No. 23-2807 (9th Cir.).....	13
<i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022)	20
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	17
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2679 (U.S. June 24, 2024) (No. 23-477)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	16, 17, 18

Statutes

Idaho Code §§ 33-6201–06.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Brief for the Petitioner, <i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> (Aug. 27, 2024) (No. 23-477)	22
Sup. Ct. R. 10	14
